OPTIMIST INTERNATIONAL
4484 Lindell Blvd.,

St. Louis MO 63108
Phone: (314) 371-6000
Supply: 1-800-01 Supply

REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT
Dave M. Mohler (Janice)

186 Platteview Road, Box 95
Cedar Creek NE 68016

Bus. (402) 493-1298

Res. (402) 391-4505

GOVERNOR

M. R. (Dick) Cook (Ida)
4565 Winghaven Drive
Waterloo IA 50701

Bus. (319) 291-4459
Res. (319) 234-3866

IMMEDIATE PAST GOVERNOR
Carl F. McCarthy (Carol)
5605 Asbury Road

Dubuque IA 52001

Bus. (319) 556-7730

Res. (319) 588-1180

GOVERNOR ELECT
Cecil Mathews (Bev)
1904 Lagoon Drive
Carter Lake IA 51501
Bus. (402) 558-6800
Res. (712) 347-6243

O. I. AMBASSADOR A
Carl F. McCarthy (Carol
5605 Asbury Road
Dubuque IA 52001

Bus. (319) 556-7730

Res. (319) 588-1180

IOWA DISTRICT DIRECTORY
/T2~ /787

INTERNATIONAL PRESIDENT
Lester (Les) R. Craft
P. O. Box 127

Lake Waccomaw NC 28450
Bus. (919) 646-3083
Res. (939) 646-3854

O. I. PRESIDENT ELECT
Kenneth Loach (Carol)

22 West Water Drive
Agincourt ONTARIO MIW2G3
Bus. (416) 443-8200

Res. (416) 499-3696

SECRETARY-TREASURER

Roger Goldsberry (Dorothy)
1107 E. Mitchell

Waterloo IA 50702

Bus. (319) 234-6695

Res. (319) 234-3172

PAST GOVERNOR
Melvin G. McKern (Katherine)
2663 Avenue J

- Council Bluffs IA 51501

Bus. (712) 328-6405
Res. (712) 322-1288

O. I. FOUNDATION

Melvin G. McKern (Katherine)
2663 Avenue J

Council Bluffs IA 51501

Bus. (712) 328-6405

Res. (712) 322-1288

O. I. PUBLIC RELATIONS
Ronald Caddell (Sandy)
625 Locust Street
Carter Lake IA 51510
Bus. (402) 541-5324
Res. (712) 347-5001



ZONE

ZONE

ZONE

ZONE

ZONE

II

III

Iv

LIEUTENANT GOVERNORS FOR 1986-87

Gary L. Gevik

1501 Morningside Ave.
Sioux City, IA 51106
Bus. (712) 274-5221
Res. (712) 274-5459

James Skudler (Elaine)
1210 Dorene Blvd.
Carter Lake, IA 51510
Bus. : .
Res. (712) 347-6517

Dale Hatfield (Gerry)
1105 Eastern Ave.

Red Oak, IA 51566

Bus.

Res. (712) 623-3454
Gold Crowr. Inn-7 AM Wed.

Robert Queck  (Barbara)
222 Public Square
Greenfield, IA 50849
Bus. (515) 743-6665
Res. (515) 345-2891

Douglas Stoehr (Jan)
R. R. #1

Ames, IA

Bus.

Res. (515) 232-4916

ZONE VI

ZONE VII

ZONE VIII

ZONE IX

Z0NE X

Bruce Zager (Diann)
235 Kenilworth Road
Waterloo, IA 50701

Bus. (319) 268-0191
Res. (319) 236-0355

Dr. C. H. Bregman (Luenn)
2611 Rockdale Road
Dubugque, IA 52001

Bus. (319) 588-1875

Res. (319) 588-2211

Gary Kouba (Barbara)
4423 E. Ave., N.E.
Cedar Rapids, IA 52402
Bus. (319) 395-0533
Res. (319) 395-0238
Thursday NOON

Jack Ruth (Rose Marie - R
78 Ealing Drive

Iowa City, IA

Bus. (319) 353-4022

Res. (319) 337-6295

Max Kaczinski (Jane)
2712 Clearview Ave.

Burlington, IA 52601
Bus.

Res. (319) 753-1108



IOWA DISTRICT COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN

ACHIEVEMENT & AWARDS
Fred Johnson (Dee Ann)
2000-4th Avenue S.E.
Cedar Rapids, IA 52403
Bus. (319) 369-3555

DISTRICT CONVENTION

E. C. (Bud) Foster (Blanche)
"1135 Wisner Drive

Waterloo, IA 50702

Bus.
Res. (319) 233-7431
YOUTH CLUB

Ken Bassett (Donna)
921 W. South

Winterset, IA 50273
Bus. (515) 462-2718
Res. (515) 462-1485

O.I. PRESIDENTIAL VISIT
Ivan L. Burmeister (Fern)
107-7th Avenue '
Iowa City, IA 52240

Bus. '

Res. (319) 338-6256

LEADERSHIP & DEVELOPMENT
Donald K. Purdy

140 Norton Avenue
Council Bluffs, IA 51501
Bus. (712) 322-7779

Res. (712) 323-8132

FINANCE & PARLIAMENTARIAN
Leland Stocker

#2 Julien Dubuque Drive
Dubugue, IA 52001

Bus.

Res. (319) 582-6271

Dave White - Ron Gansen

PHOTO & SARGEANT AT ARMS
Charles Reed (Millie)
1043 Kern Street
Waterloo, IA 50703

Bus.

Res. (319) 232-7781

ORATORICAL & ESSAY

Curt Eshelman (Barbara)
40 Capelville

Council Bluffs, IA 51501
Bus. (402) 393-8750

Res. (712) 322-5291

1986-1987

SUBSTANCE ABUSE

Donald E. Rand (Friend-Wilma Watt)
1705 Laurel Drive

Marshalltown, IA 50158

Bus.

Res. (515) 753-9250

SUBSTANCE ABUSE - CO-CHAIRMAN
Mel Martin (Connie)

548 Beverly Hills Street
Waterloo, IA 50701

Bus. (319) 236-3334

Res. (319) 233-4219

NEW CLUB BUILDING
E. Ted Baker (Kathy)

'R. R. #3 -Box 171

Council Bluffs, IA 51501
Bus. (712) 322-3933
Res. (712) 328-9520

YOUTH & COMMUNITY SERVICE
George H. Freese, Jr. (Cara)
502 N. Flint Street
Greenfield, IA 50849
Bus. (515) 743-6141
Res. (515) 743-6346

C.P.A. Books

BULLETIN & PUBLICITY

Ron Stairs (Norma)

455 Elliott Street
Council Bluffs, Ia 51501
Bus. (712) 325-3370

Res. (712) 323-2731

MEMBERSHIP & ATTENDANCE
Jake Bickford (Judy)
108 N. 5th Street
Magquoketa, IA 52060
Bus. (319) 652-4383
Res. (319) 652-3866

DISTRICT HISTORIAN
Homer Rinehart

Box 43

Marshalltown, IA 50158
Bus.

Res. (515) 753-7827




IOWA OPTIMIST CLUBS - YEAR ORGANIZED

1929
Waterloo
1934

Des Moines
1937

Cedar Rapids
1940
Davenport
1949

Iowa City
1953

Dubuque

1954
Marshalltown
1955

Tues.Eve.Cedar Rapids (Rev.1983)

Thurs. Noon Cedar Rapids

1957
Hiawatha (Rev.1980)

1958
Coralville
Council Bluffs

1959
Cedar Rapids - Marion

1960
Bettendorf
Hi-Noon Council Bluffs

1961
Maquoketa

1962
Breakfast Davenport (Rev.1977)

1963
Denison
Sioux City

1964

Red Oak

Clinton (Rev.1967)
West Branch (Rev.1968)

1965-66

Sunrise Iowa City
Glenwood (Rev.1967)
Larchwood

Carter Lake (Rev.1967)

1966-67
Solon

1967-68
Newton
Kalona
Evening Dubuque

1968-69

Ames

Doon (Rev.1971)

Fri.Morning C.R. (Rev.1976)
East Des Moines (Rev.1972)
Ottumwa (Rev.1983)
Muscatine

1969-70

Westend Council Bluffs
Decorah

Glenwood

Grinnell (Rev.1972)
Sunrise Cedar Rapids

1970-71

Chariton (Rev.1975)
Atlantic (Rev.1975)
Washington

Morning Marshalltown
Ankeny (Rev.1973)
Lisbon

Cedar Falls (Rev.1976)

1971-72

Morning Dubuque

DeWitt (Rev.1981)

Eve. Bettendorf (Rev.1974)
Iowa Falls (Rev.1973)
Villisca

Mt. Pleasant (Rev.1976)
Onawa (Rev.1977)

1972-73

Daybreak Cedar Rapids
North Liberty

Little Rock (Rev.1979)
Ely (Rev.1981)

1973-74

Oxford (Rev.1979)
Burlington

Evening Red Oak (Rev.1979)
N.W.Des Moines (Rev.1977)
Emerson (Rev.1976)
Shenandoah

1974-75

Capitol City Des Moines (Rev.1981)
Daybreak Iowa City

Tipton



IOWA OPTIMIST CLUBS - YEAR ORGANIZED

Page 2

1974-75 (Continued)
Parkview-Eldridge (Rev.1979)
Clinton (Rev.1979)

Carter Lake

Mason City

Tama-Toledo

Emerson (Rev.1975)

North English (Rev.1979)

1975-76

Keystone

Guttenberg (Rev.1979)

Marengo (Rev.1979)

University Iowa City (Rev.1985)
Sunrise Lewis-Council Bluffs
Washington Township

1976-77 )
Breakfast Bettendorf (Rev.1981)
Postville (Rev.1981)

Tabor

Keokuk (Rev.1981)

Greenfield

Noon Coralville:

1977-78

 Belle Plaine (Rev.1983)
Oakland

Dyersville (Rev.1981)

1978-79

Hi-Noon Cedar Rapids (Rev.1983)
Harlan

Storm Lake

1979-80 .
Northwest Des Moines
Manchester (Rev.1983)
Rock Valley (Canton S.D.)
Ankeny

Stuart-Menlo (Rev.1983)
Williamsburg

1980-81
Atlantic
Fort Dodge

1981-82

Elk Horn-Kimballton
Essex

Clarinda

Indiancla

Sioux City Morning

1982-83
Missouri Valley
Underwood

Avoca

1983-84

Carroll

Evening, Western Des Moines
Friday Morning Des Moines
Treynor

Winterset

Walnut

1984-85

LeMars

Griswold

Council Bluffs, River City
Marshalltown, Evening
Sioux City, Evening

Iowa Falls

1985-86

Creston

Quad Cities, Morning
Ringgold, Mt. Ayr
Fairfield



- Name of Club

Bettendorf (4)

Burlington (1)

Carter Lake (2)

Cedar Rapids (5)

Coralville (8)

Council Bluffs(16)
0.1.Golden Ten

Cedar Rapids-
Marion (1)

Davenport (4)

N’
Denison (1)

IOWA NEW CLUB SPONSORSHIP

Clubs Sponsored

*Co-Sponsored Clinton IA
Evening Bettendorf IA
Parkview-Eldridge IA
Breakfast Bettendorf IA

Keokuk IA

Elk Horn-Kimballton IA
Missouri Valley IA

Iowa City IA

Dubuque IA

Marshalltown IA

Evening Cedar Rapids IA
Thursday Cedar Rapids IA

Maquoketa IA

Solon IA

Muscatine IA
Washington IA
Deerfield IL

Noon Coralville IA
Williamsburg IA
Fairfield IA

Hi-Noon Council Bluffs IA
Red Oak IA

Glenwood IA

Carter Lake IA

Atlantic IA

Onawa IA

Shenandoah IA

Carter Lake IA
Greenfield IA

Harlan IA

Northwest Des Moines IA
Stuart-Menlo IA
Atlantic IA

Underwood IA

Treynor IA

Griswold IA

Sunrise Cedar,Rapids IA
Bettendorf IA

Breakfast Davenport IA
*Co-Sponsored Clinton IA

Quad Cities IA

Storm Lake IA

Date

6/25/64
4/11/72
9/08/7%
6/10/77

9/28/177

3/28/62
12/18/82

7/21/49
5/21/53
6/24/54
2/12/54
2/14/55

4/19/61
8/15/66
6/27/69
6/08/71
6/13/72
9/30/77
9/30/80
9/11/86

3/08/60
2/18/64
2/16/64
5/05/66
4/19/171
8/09/72
9/17/74
9/17/75
9/30/77
7/13/79
1/22/80
9/27/80
9/22/81
2/12/83
4/28/84

85

2/07/70
10/30/60
5/15/62
6/25/64
4/21/86

9/14/79



Des Moines (4)

Dubuque (9)

Cedar Rapids
Evening (8)

Greenfield (1)

Harlan (2)

Council Bluffs
Hi-Noon (3)

Iowa City (1)
0.1.Golden Ten

Larchwood (4)

Kalona (4)

- Maquoketa (1)

Northwest Des Moines IA
Capital City Des Moines IA
Indianola IA

Friday Morning Des Moines

Evening Dubuque IA
Decorah IA

Cedar Falls IA
Morning Dubuque IA
Burlington IA
Guttenberg IA
Postville IA
Dyersville IA
Manchester IA

Hiawatha IA

Cedar Rapids-Marion IA
Ames IA

DeWitt IA

Daybreak Cedar Rapids IA
Tama-Toledo IA

Keystone IA .
Hi-Noon Cedar Rapids IA

Winterset IA

Avoca IA
Walnut IA

Denison IA
Westend Council Bluffs IA
Sunrise Lewis-Council Bluffs IA

Sioux Falls SD
Coralville IA

West Branch IA

Sunrise Iowa City IA
Kalona IA

Ottumwa IA

Daybreak Iowa City IA
Tipton IA

Marengo IA

University Iowa City IA

Ellsworth MN
Hills MN

Doon IA

Little Rock IA

Mt. Pleasant IA

Ely IA

North English IA
Washington Township IA

Clinton IA

6/06/74
6/06/75
9/04/82
1/15/84

6/27/6¢
9/08/7C
9/30/71
12/713/71
2/21/74
2/19/7¢€
8/16/77
9/27/78
11/01/79

8/14/57
11/04/59
12/16/68
12/30/71

3/19/73

9/29/175
11/01/76

7/24/79

2/29/84

3/30/83
84

12/03/63
6/22/70
9/07/76

4/12/56
6/11/58
6/25/64
5/11/64
2/15/68
3/06/69
4/23/75
5/15/75
3/20/76
5/17/76

8/09/67
12/14/67
4/17/69
9/18/73

7/13/72
9/26/73
9/30/75
9/28/76

9/15/75



Marshalltown (5)

Newton (2)

Des Moines
Northwest (2)

Ottumwa (1)

Red Oak (5)

Shenandoah (2)
Sioux City Noon (2)
Sioux City

Morning (1)

Solon (1)

Cedar Rapids
Sunrise (2)

Tama-Toledo (1)

Cedar Rapids
Thursday (1)

Council Bluffs
Westend (4)

Waterloo (2)

Winterset (1)

Newton IA

Morning Marshalltown IA
Iowa Falls IA

Mason City IA
Marshalltown Evening IA

Grinnell 1IA
Ankeny IA

Ankeny IA
Evening, Western Des Moines IA

Chariton IA

Villisca IA
Evening Red Oak IA
Emerson IA
Clarinda IA
Creston

Tabor IA

"Essex IA

Sioux City Morning IA
LaMars

Sioux City Evening IA

North Liberty IA

Lisbon IA
Oxford IA

Belle Plaine IA

Friday Morning Cedar Rapids IA
Oakland IA

Fort Dodge IA

Carroll IA

Council Bluffs River City IA

Cedar Falls IA
Iowa Falls IA

Ringgold, Mt. Ayr IA

7/25/67
6/21/71
4/13/72
9/18/75

85

3/18/70
7/26/71

9/03/80
5/21/84

3/725/71
5/09/72
4/02/74

9/30/73
3/25/82

9/24/77
2/20/82

9/29/82
85

85

4/24/73

9/18/71
1/19/74

11721777
4/11/69
8/22/78
7/14/81
3/13/84

85

85
85

6/05/86



~ IOWA DISTRICT CLUB GROWTH

New New
Clubs Clubs
in Outside Charter
Year Start District District Revocations Final
1965-66 25 1 26
1966-67 26 1 2 25
1967-68 25 3 2 2 26
1968-69 26 6 32
1969-70 . 32 5 37
1970-71 37 7 1 43
1971-72 43 7 1l 2 48
1972-73 48 4 2 50
1973-74 50 6 1 55
1974-75 55 9 2 62
1975-76 62 6 4 64
1976-77 64 6 3 67
1977-78 67 3 70
1978-79- 70 3 7 66
1979-80 66 6 4 68
1980-81 68 2 5 65
1981-82 65 .5 70
1982-83 70 3 3 70
1983-84 70 6 2 74
1984-85 74 6 2 78
1985-86 78 3 2 79
IOWA DISTRICT MEMBERSHIP GROWTH
Year Start Finish Decrease-
1965-66 1148 1129 (19)
1966-67 1129 1134 5
1967-68 1134 1245 111
1968-69 1245 1445 200
1969-70 1445 1637 192
1970-71 1637 1896 259
1971-72 1896 2001 105
1972-73 2001 2105 104
1973-74 2105 2295 190
1974-175 2295 2615 320
1975-76 2615 2793 178
1976-77 2793 3068 275
1977-78 3068 - 3037 (21)
1978-79 3037 3028 (9)
1979-80 3028 3348 320
1980-81 3348 3236 (112)
1981-82 3236 3289 (59)
- 1982-83 3289 2862 (427)

- 1983-84 2862 3107 244
1984-85 3107 3340 233
1985-86 3340
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SCOREBOARD:; " i wranon "

September 30, 1987 Final

MEW CLUB BUILDING VEMBERSHLP OVERALL
————emeese— exc LusTve of Tirst ATTAINENT
Maximm Planned 35 Charter Members in each new clw
T Plamid Growth :
Growth Bonus NCB Chartser Net Membership Quota Membership district
District Quots Clubs Credit Credit % Rank Members _ Quota EndMonth +or- % Rank __ Rank _
N
SFL-61 1 9 2 1 200 2 315 5,133 3,%2 +259  108.26 4 2
ALMS-29 6 9 2 2 183.3 & 02 2,73 2,957 223 108.15 5 3
LA-39 3 S 1 o 166.7 7 i 1,77 1,816 +109 106.38 6 4 7
SETX-26 6 7 2 1 133.3 9T 25 2,7% 2,861 123 10449 L 9 ¥
NL-60 6 6 2 0 1000 177 210 2,%5 2,723 +13  105.33 8 12
GA-21 8 ] 3 0 .5 » 175 4,13 3,900 235 %.3 » % T
TOTAL 35 4l 12 4 128.%7 1422 17,032 17,649 +613  103.62 232.19
GARDNER REGION -
PSH-14 6 12 2 2 233 1 AS 2,63 3,1% *S22  115.80 1 1
CowY-25 8 13 3 2 187.5 3 455 3,636 3,803 +167 104.59 10 & 7T
PSE-15 6 é 2 1 16.7 16 8 2,77 2,942 +235 108.68 2 7 1
2 P32 ] S 2 1 1200 W71 175 2,346 2,431 «85 103,62 13 13
= KS-37 7 2 2 1 2.9 ] 4,307 4,294 -13 99.69 28 28
PCC-20 7 2 2 0 8.6 0O7T (9 2,8% 2,643 =196 93.09 &7 45
TOTAL » 40 13 7 120.51 1984 18,471 19,771 800  104.33 224.84
GRENIER REGION
EONT-49 3 3 1 1 133.3 97T 105 1,062 1,093 +31 101.66 21 15
QUEA-5] 15 16 ] 3 12.7 555 7,278 7,442 «l64 102.25 19 17 7
MIONT-46 6 S 2 1 100.0 177 175 3,3%0 3,335 «5 100,15 27 23
CENON-47 5 3 2 1 0.0 2T 108 2,612 2,453 -159 93.91 & 3
QUME-S3 3 10°¢ 0 0 333 345 S,803 5,936 «133  12.29 18 .
QS0-52 3 3¢ 0 0 100.0 o 105 7,024 6,978 -46 99.34 k1] hd
TOTAL 35(29*) 40(27°) 10 é us.» 19590 27,909 28,057 *128 100.45 214.24
LEWIS REGION . : _
MI-17 8 u 3 3 175.0 51 M 4,270 4,082 +172  104.02 12 6 T
QUCE-S0 13 15 s 2 1%.8 12 521 7,8%0 7,895 «A5 100.57 25 19
SWONT=-45 [ ) 1l 1 1 2.0 N°T 3 2,329 2,288 =4] 98.23 32 2 T
AMSANN-13 5 3 2 1 8.0 27T 105 2,510 2,348 -162 93.54 4l L 72N |
DMM-35 6 1 2 0 16,7 &2 35 3,262 3,176 -86 97.3 33 b7 |
WM-09 7 1 2 0 143 G371 33 4,174 4,22 +30 100,71 23 4 T
TOTAL 45 32 15 7 86.67 1103 24,995 24,7353 A2 99.82 186.45
JO0TEN REGION
T NTX-19 4 6 ** 1 0 150.0 8 236 1,808 1,900 *92 105.08 9 6 T
0x-07 3 4 1 0 133.3 97 180 1,3% 1,388 +29  102.13 2 14
SCTX-06 5 S 2 1 120.0 AT 175 2,637 2,700 +63  102.38 17 16
CALSO-41 3 1 1 0 3.3 T 3 1,566 1,65 +93  105.93 7 22
AZ-31 3 1 1 o 33.3 BT 3 1,864 1,255 -209 85.72 S0 &
NTX-38 7 1 2 0 1.3 31T 35 3,998 3,724 ~274 93,14 46 4
TOTAL -] 180 1 76.00 656 12,832 12,626 -206 98.39 174,39
REEL REGION
INDS=-05 4 6 1 1 17.0 57T 210 2,588 2,666 +78  103.01 16 11
SC-22 4 3 1 1 100.0 177 10% 1,641 1,691 «S0  103.06 15 17 1
NCE-43 3 2 1 0 6.7 71T N 1,802 1,806 «4 100,22 2% 24
NCC-42 A 3 2 0 75.0 26 105 1,941 1,867 -74 9%..8 3 z
KYWVA-03 [ 3 -2 2 100.0 177 75 2,415 2,229 -186 92.29 &9 ¥ T
™N-11 7 o} 2 0 0.0 467 0 3,010 2,875 -135 95.50 35 2 7
NCW-44 5 0 2 o 0.0 47T 0 1,868 1,736 -132 92.93 48 48
TOTAL 33 17 u 4 63.63 565 15,265 14,870 -395 97.41 161.06
MOHLER REGION :
NE-10 4 4 1 0 100.0 177 140 2,95 2,950 +25 100.85 2 p.i]
WMO-36 6 5 2 1 100.0 177 175 3,385 3,406 +21 .100.62 24 2
IL-12 7 4 2 0 57.1 % 140 3,562 3,549 -13 9.63 29 26
INDN-04 6 3 2 1 6.7 T 105 3,419 3,258 =161 95.29 ¥ o B |
EMO-30 6 1 2 1 3.3 BT 35 3,162 2,980 -182 9%.26 39 8 T
1A-40 6 2 2 0 33 3T 7w 3,520 3,282 -238 93.23 A4 41
AR-34 4 0 1 o 0.0 47 0 1,950 1,817 -133 93.17 &S 47
TOTAL 39 19 12 3 56.41 665 21,923 21,242 -681 96.89 153.30
KIDD REGION
NJ-27 3 2 1 1 10,0 17T 7 1,211 1,312 +101  108.34 3 9 T
OH-24 9 2 3 0 2.2 al 101 4,175 4,312 +137 103.28 14 25
NY-01 3 1 1 0 B33 BT 3 954 -13 98.63 31 % 1
CAPVA-16 4 2 1 0 0.0 3NT 2,375 2,218 -157 93.38 43 8 T
MDSD-33 5 2 2 ] 4.0 70 3,082 2,879 -203 93.41 &2 40
PAUD-02 7 1 2 0 143 437 35 3,190 3,007 -183 94,26 3 42 7
TOTAL 32 10 10 1 34.37 381 14,987 14,669 -318 97.87 132.24
UNDER 35 2
JVERALL
~ ACTUAL
TOTAL 283 219 91 33 89.04

**0ne club under 35 Charter members {s not included in awards computation. * Clubs in prestige district do not count in
NCB computation for scoreboard. Club number 04480 built by club in district 17. The"members of club 04480 are
subtracted from ending members of #04 and added to the membership of #17. Change: 20
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